
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

In the 
 

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE,   AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  
 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), SAYONARA LUXTON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), SHAMSUL SHELIM, GARY MUIR, DAVID HILTON, AMY TISI, 
WISDOM DA COSTA, JON DAVEY AND EWAN LARCOMBE  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS KAREN DAVIES, JOHN BOWDEN, JULIAN SHARPE, HELEN PRICE, 
CAROLE DA COSTA, JOHN STORY, SAMANTHA RAYNER, DAVID COPPINGER AND 
NEIL KNOWLES 

 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 25 October 2022 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Oran Norris-Browne Oran.Norris-
Browne@RBWM.gov.uk 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

- 
 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
  

5 - 8 
 

 
3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 as a true and 
accurate record. 
  

9 - 10 
 

 
4.   21/03363/FULL - SITE OF FORMER SHEPHERDS HUT 17 ETON 

WICK ROAD ETON WICK WINDSOR 
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of x1 building to create E(b) use on the ground 
floor, x5 residential units (C3 use on the first and second floors) with 
associated car parking and cycle and bin storage areas, following demolition 
of the existing building. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Chatha 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: Councillor Rayner 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 7 October 2022 
  

11 - 44 
 

 
5.   22/00934/OUT - LAND ADJACENT THE HATCH AND SOUTH OF  

MAIDENHEAD ROAD AND NORTH OF WINDSOR ROAD WATER 
OAKLEY WINDSOR 
 
PROPOSAL: Outline application for access only to be considered at this 
stage with all other matters to be reserved for the erection of up to 135 new 
dwellings, areas of public open space including play spaces and pocket 
allotments, together with associated landscaping, car parking, footpath/ cycle 
connections and vehicular access onto Maidenhead Road. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Van Laun 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 31 October 2022 
  
 
 
 
 

45 - 80 
 

 



 

 

6.   22/01431/FULL - RSG MOTOR GROUP HALFPENNYS GARAGE 
KINGS ROAD SUNNINGHILL ASCOT SL5 7BT 
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of a commercial unit (use class E), x14 dwellings 
including associated vehicular/pedestrian access, parking, bin storage and 
landscaping, following demolition of existing buildings. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Woodward 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 4 November 2022 
  

81 - 118 
 

 
7.   22/02164/FULL - SOUTH ASCOT VILLAGE SCHOOL ALL SOULS 

ROAD ASCOT SL5 9EA 
 
PROPOSAL: Main school building: Installation of new external canopy and timber 
fencing to provide covered external play area. Nursery school building: Six number 
new sun tubes to existing pitch tiled and flat roof. Footpath linkage between buildings. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
 
APPLICANT: Haury 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 10 November 2022 
  

119 - 130 
 

 
8.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 

REPORT 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
  

131 - 134 
 

 
 



This page is intentio
[...]
lose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 
disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim, 
Gary Muir, David Hilton and Amy Tisi 
 
Also in attendance virtually:  Councillor Gurch Singh and Councillor Jon Davey 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Ollie Cassells, Jo Richards, Claire Pugh and Edward 
Vaudin 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Larcombe, Councillor Luxton, Councillor 
W. Da Costa and Councillor Davey, although he was attending virtually as a non-committee 
member and instead as a registered speaker.Councillor Sharpe substituted for Councillor 
Luxton. 
  
Oran Norris-Browne, Democratic Services Officer, then explained that following on from the 
Full Council meeting held on Tuesday 27 September, Councillor Larcombe had now replaced 
Councillor Knowles on the committee. The agenda for the meeting had already been 
published before the Full Council meeting had taken place. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes from the meeting held on 7 September 2022 
be a true and accurate record. 
 
22/00721/OUT - OLD BOUNDARY HOUSE AND NEW BOUNDARY HOUSE 
LONDON ROAD SUNNINGDALE ASCOT  
 
Councillor Hilton proposed to refuse planning permission for the reasons listed in section 15 of 
the report, which was in line with officer’s recommendation. The motion was seconded by 
Councillor Sharpe. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That planning permission be refused for the reasons listed in 
section 15 of the report.  
  

22/00721/OUT - OLD BOUNDARY HOUSE AND NEW BOUNDARY HOUSE LONDON 
ROAD SUNNINGDALE ASCOT (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor Gary Muir For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Carried 

9

Agenda Item 3



The committee were addressed by 1 speaker, the applicant’s agent, Nick Jenkins. 
 
22/01945/FULL - 106 WOLF LANE WINDSOR SL4 4YZ  
 
Councillor Tisi proposed to grant planning permission for the reasons listed in section 13 of 
the report, this was in line with officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor 
Hilton. 
  
A named vote was taken. 
  

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That planning permission be granted with the reasons listed 
in section 13 of the report.  
  
The committee were addressed by 1 speaker, Councillor Davey. 
  
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.03 pm, finished at 7.55 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

22/01945/FULL - 106 WOLF LANE WINDSOR SL4 4YZ (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor Gary Muir For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Carried 

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

2 November 2022  Item:  1 
Application 
No.:

21/03363/FULL 

Location: Site of Former Shepherds Hut 17 Eton Wick Road Eton Wick Windsor  
Proposal: Construction of x1 building to create E(b) use on the ground floor, x5 

residential units (C3 use on the first and second floors) with associated 
car parking and cycle and bin storage areas, following demolition of the 
existing building.

Applicant: Mr Chatha
Agent: Miss Risha Patel 
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton And Castle

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jeffrey Ng on  or at 
jeffrey.ng@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1. Currently, the site comprises a vacant public house building, which is known as The 
Shepherds Hut and its associated car park. The site is subject to several planning 
permissions, the principal application being ref: 19/01548/FULL which is for the 
erection of 6no. dwellings (on land to the south of the current application site) and the 
change of use of former Shepherds Hut to a café. The 6 dwellinghouses have been 
constructed and therefore this planning permission has been implemented and is 
extant.

1.2. This application is seeking to demolish the existing Shepherds Hut building and 
construct a three-storey building. The proposed development comprises 5 residential 
two-bedroom units. The ground floor would comprise a class E(b) use.  

1.3. This application was originally put forward to the August Committee meeting with an 
officer recommendation for refusal. However, officers considered it prudent to allow 
the applicant to try and address the concerns raised. A sequential test report and a 
revised design scheme have now been provided by the applicant via email dated 05 
October 2022 to support this applic
[...]
e measures to adapt to and mitigate climate change.  As such, 
the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy SP2 of the Borough Local Plan, 
Chapter 14 of the NPPF (2021) and the Council's Interim Sustainability Position 
Statement. 

29



21/03363/FULL - Site of Former Shepherds Hut 17 Eton Wick Road Eton Wick Windsor 

Appendices 

30



Appendix A - Site Location Plan and Site Layout 

Site Location Plan 

31



Block Plan 

32



Appendix B – Plan and Elevation Drawings 

 Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

33



Proposed First Floor Plan 

34



Proposed Second Floor Plan 

35



Proposed Roof Plan  

36



East Elevation 

37



North Elevation 

38



South Elevation 

39



West Elevation 

40



Eton Wick Road Street Elevation 

41



Victoria Road Street Elevation 

42



Princes Close Street Elevation 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

2 November 2022  Item:  2 
Application 
No.:

22/00934/OUT 

Location: Land Adjacent The Hatch And South of  Maidenhead Road And North of 
Windsor Road Water Oakley Windsor  

Proposal: Outline application for access only to be considered at this stage with all 
other matters to be reserved for the erection of up to 135 new dwellings, 
areas of public open space including play spaces and pocket allotments, 
together with associated landscaping, car parking, footpath/ cycle 
connections and vehicular access onto Maidenhead Road.

Applicant: Mr  Van Laun
Agent: Mr Philip Allin 
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Clewer And Dedworth West

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alison Long on 01628 
796070 or at alison.long@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The application site comprises the northern portion of an allocated site for housing 
under the adopted Borough Local Plan (BLP). Since the adoption of the BLP, the 
Green Belt boundaries of the site have been redrawn and the site no longer falls within 
the Green Belt designation, as set out in the supporting proposals maps.
[...]
ion; however, appropriate height, form and design principles are 
secured through submitted parameter plans and a design code. 

45

Agenda Item 5



1.5 It has been demonstrated that the two proposed access points from Maidenhead Road 
are acceptable and the development as a whole would not result in material harm to 
pedestrian and highway safety in the surrounding area, subject to securing financial 
contributions for relevant highway work improvement in the required legal 
agreement/S278 Agreement. This includes the upgrading of the Oakley Green Road 
and A308 junction and the accesses points from Maidenhead Road through a S278 
Agreement and pedestrian/cycle improvement works in the surrounding area as 
detailed within the report 

1.6 It has also been demonstrated that the outline proposals would not result in material 
harm to heritage assets, including non-designated non-heritage assets, ecology, 
trees, landscaping or flood risk and has the potential to introduce sustainability 
measures to reduce the carbon footprint of the development, subject to the use of 
appropriate conditions and/or securing this through the legal agreement.  

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure the following: 

- On-site policy compliant affordable housing; 
- On-site policy compliant self- build and custom build units; 
- Highway works contributions; 
- Carbon off-set contributions (if required); 
- Travel plan and associated monitoring fee; and, 
- Sport pitch contribution (if required). 

and with the conditions listed in Section 15 of this report. 

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the above has not been 
satisfactorily completed for the reason that the proposed development would not be 
accompanied by affordable housing, required highway infrastructure, and other 
associated infrastructure/contribution provision. 

2. REASON FOR
[...]
ion 
Reason: To accord with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

3 The Development shall commence within two years from the date of approval of the 
last of the reserved matters. 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

4 The reserved matters applications shall be submitted in accordance with the details 
set out within the Design Code, dated August 2022 Rev. 2635-A-4004-C, prepared by 
Omega Architects. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with policies 
HO1 and QP3 of the Borough Local Plan. 

5 The reserved matters applications shall be submitted in general accordance with the 
details set out within the parameter plans contained in the Design and Access 
Statement Rev. 2635-A-4000-J, dated August 2022 prepared by Omega Architects. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with policies 
HO1 and QP3 of the Borough Local Plan. 

6 No development above ground floor slab level shall take place until samples of the 
materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development hereby approved 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out and maintained in accordance with the approved 
details. The development shall only be carried out in accordance with the approved 
materials or such other details as agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with policies 
HO1 and QP3 of the Borough Local Plan. 

7 No part of the development shall commence until the accesses have been constructed 
in accordance with the approved drawing. The accesses shall thereafter be retained 
as approved. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic in in accordance 
with policies IF2 and QP3 of the Borough Loc
[...]
locations of the new bat and bird boxes.  
The approved lighting plan shall thereafter be implemented as approved, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing. 

73



Reason: To limit the impact of light pollution from artificial light on nature conservation, 
in line with policy NR2 of the Borough Local Plan. 

26 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

74



Appendices 

22/00934/OUT - Land Adjacent The Hatch And South of Maidenhead Road And 
North of Windsor Road Water Oakley Windsor 

Appendix A – Site location plan 

75



Appendix B – Site access plans 

76



Appendix C – Illustrative layout plan 

77



Appendix D – Parameter plans 

78



79



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

2 November 2022  Item:  3 
Application 
No.:

22/01431/FULL 

Location: RSG Motor Group Halfpennys Garage Kings Road Sunninghill Ascot 
SL5 7BT 

Proposal: Construction of a commercial unit (use class E), x14 dwellings including 
associated vehicular/pedestrian access, parking, bin storage and 
landscaping, following demolition of existing buildings.

Applicant: Mr Woodward 
Agent: Mr Warren Joseph
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Ascot & Sunninghill

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jeffrey Ng on  or at 
jeffrey.ng@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The application site measures approximately 0.22 hectares and is located at the 
junction of Kings Road and Sunninghill Road. The site is within an identified Sunninghill 
Local Centre under Policy TR5 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033. Currently, the 
site is being used as a car dealership, including a single storey building at the centre 
of the site and also an ancillary concrete area for parking and car displaying. Access 
to the site is from Sunninghill Road. 

1.2 This application is seeking to 
[...]
se in vehicle movements. 
In an absence of a legal agreement securing the necessary measures including a 
Travel Plan to mitigate the impacts of the increase in traffic movements, the proposed 
development would have the likely adverse impact on the local road network which 
would be contrary to Policy IF2 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 and 
Neighbourhood Policy NP/SV1.1 of the Adopted Ascot, Sunninghill and Sunningdale 
Neighbourhood Plan 2011-2026. 

4 The proposal is likely to have a significant effect in combination with other plans and 
projects in the locality in the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area. In the 
absence of an assessment to show no likely significant effect, including sufficient 
mitigation measures to overcome any such impact on the Special Protection Area and 
in the absence of financial provision towards the Strategic Access Management and 
Monitoring (SAMM) project and the provision of Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG) noted in the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection 
Area Supplementary Planning Document or satisfactory alternative provision, the likely 
adverse impact on the integrity of this European nature conservation site has not been 
overcome. 10.70. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policy NR4 
of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 and Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan and 
Section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

5 The proposed development includes the provision of 14 new residential units.  In the 
absence of financial provision towards the Council's Offset Fund, the likely adverse 
impact of climate change has not been overcome. The application fails to meet the 
requirements of the Council's Interim Sustainability Position Statement about climate 
change by Policy SP2 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033. 

104



22/01431/FULL - RSG Motor Group, Halfpennys Garage, Kings Road, Sunninghill, Ascot SL5 7BT 

Appendices 

105



Appendix A - Site Location Plan and Proposed Site Layout 

106



Site Location Plan 

107



Proposed Site Layout 

108



Appendix B – Plan and Elevation Drawings 

109



Ground Floor Plan

110



First Floor Plan 

111



Second Floor Plan 

112



Roof Plan 

113



Proposed Front Elevation 

 Kings Road 

Sunninghill Road 

114



Proposed Rear Elevation 

Car Park View 

View from No.2 Sunninghill Road 

115



Proposed Site Elevation 

Kings Road 

116



Rendered Elevations

117



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

2 November 2022  Item:  4 
Application 
No.:

22/02164/FULL 

Location: South Ascot Village School All Souls Road Ascot SL5 9EA  
Proposal: Main school building: Installation of new external canopy and timber 

fencing to provide covered external play area. Nursery school building: 
Six number new sun tubes to existing pitch tiled and flat roof. Footpath 
linkage between buildings.

Applicant:  Haury 
Agent: Mr George Haury
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Ascot & Sunninghill

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Katherine Hale on  or at 
katherine.hale@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The proposal seeks permission for a number of works to the School and Nursery 
building which are detailed on Page 18 of the submitted Design and Access 
Statement. The internal works proposed are not considered to require planning 
permission, albeit have been included in the Design and Access Statement which 
explains the entirety of the planned changes to the school buildings and grounds. The 
description of the application has been amended to reflect those works requiring 
planning permission which are; a new outdoor area adjacent the classrooms and 
installation of a canopy over said outdoor area together with the installation of sun 
tubes on the nursery block and a new tarmac path across the site to connect the two 
buildings. 

1.2 The proposed works are of relatively small scale and would enhance and modernise 
the existing buildings allowing for their continued use within the site. The proposal 
would not have any detrimental impact on any highway safety, neighbouring amenity 
or existing landscaping/trees on site. 

It is recommended the Committee grants planning permission with the conditions listed 
in Section 15 of this report. 

2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application as it is for major development; such decisions can only be made by the 
Committee as the application is for major development

3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

3.1 South Ascot Village Primary School is located within South Ascot. The school is 
located in a predominantly residential area. To the south of the site there are a number 
of trees and vegetation together with allotments beyond this. All Souls’ Church (Grade 
II*) and The Old Vicarage (Grade II) listed buildings are located to the east of the site 
although it is noted that there is a residential close which separates the listed buildings 
from the site.  

119

Agenda Item 7



3.2 Within the school site, there are two buildings, a nursery building which is located 
towards the front of the site (western edge) and the main school building located to the 
rear of the site (northeastern corner).  

3.3 There are two access points to the site; Fennel Close and Liddell Way. 

4. KEY CONSTRAINTS

4.1 There are no constraints within the site. The Green Belt is located outside of the site 
to the south and as discussed above, there are two listed buildings located to the east 
(All Souls’ Church (Grade II*) and The Old Vicarage (Grade II)). 

5. THE PROPOSAL 

5.1 The proposal seeks permission for a number of works which are detailed on Page 18 
of the submitted Design and Access Statement. The internal works proposed are not 
considered to require planning permission. 

5.2 The main proposed works are a new outdoor area adjacent the classrooms and 
installa
[...]
rks mean that they do not trigger the requirements of the 
Council’s Interim Sustainability Position Statement. Notwithstanding, the provision of 
sun tubes to the nursery building would provide natural daylight, reducing energy 
consumption for lighting. 

11. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

11.1 The development is not CIL liable.  

12. CONCLUSION 

12.1 The application, would for the reasons set out above, represent an acceptable form of 
development in accordance with local plan polices and the NPPF, as such planning 
permission should be granted. 

13. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

 Appendix A - Site location plan and site layout 

 Appendix B – plans and elevation drawings 

14. CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED FOR INCLUSION IF PERMISSION IS GRANTED  

1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the 
date of this permission.  

123



Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended).  

2 The materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development shall be in 
accordance with those specified in the application unless any different materials are 
first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details.  
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies - Local 

Plan QP3 
3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

124



22/02164/FULL - South Ascot Village Schooll All Souls Road, Ascot, SL5 9EA 

Appendix A - Site location plan and site layout 

125



126



Appendix B – plan and elevation drawings 

Proposed East and South Elevations (main building) 

Proposed Canopy (main building) 

127



Proposed Floor Plan (main building) 

Proposed Fencing (main building)

128



Proposed Sun Tub
[...]
ns of Interest
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 21/03363/FULL - Site of Former Shepherds Hut 17 Eton Wick Road Eton Wick Windsor
	5 22/00934/OUT - Land Adjacent The Hatch And South of  Maidenhead Road And North of Windsor Road Water Oakley Windsor
	6 22/01431/FULL - RSG Motor Group Halfpennys Garage Kings Road Sunninghill Ascot SL5 7BT
	7 22/02164/FULL - South Ascot Village School All Souls Road Ascot SL5 9EA
	8 Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), Sayonara Luxton (Vice-Chairman), 
Shamsul Shelim, David Hilton, Amy Tisi, Jon Davey, Julian Sharpe and 
Ewan Larcombe 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Phil Haseler   
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Sian Saadeh, Jo Richards, Jeffrey Ng and Alison Long 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Da Costa and Councillor Muir, who Councillor 
Sharpe substituted for.  
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Tisi declared that she had a friend who lived opposite the site of application 
22/00934/OUT and that before she became a Councillor she also campaigned against 
building on the greenbelt in this area. She attended the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Hilton declared that his wife was a Parish Councillor for Sunninghill and Ascot but 
attended the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Sharpe declared that his wife was the Chairman of Sunninghill and Ascot Parish 
Council, but attended the meeting with an open mind. 
  
 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 be a 
true and accurate record. 
 
21/03363/FULL - SITE OF FORMER SHEPHERDS HUT 17 ETON WICK ROAD 
ETON WICK WINDSOR  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 
22/00934/OUT - LAND ADJACENT THE HATCH AND SOUTH OF MAIDENHEAD 
ROAD AND NORTH OF WINDSOR ROAD WATER OAKLEY WINDSOR  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to permit the application subject to the 
completion of all the matters that were listed within the committee update and the conditions 
listed in section 15 of the report. This was in line with officer’s recommendation.  
  
Councillor Tisi then proposed an amendment to Councillor Hilton’s motion that was to bring 
back all of the reserved matters to the committee for the application in question. 
  
Councillor Hilton then agreed to the amendment that Councillor Tisi had discussed, and he 
added this to his motion. Councillor Shelim then seconded Councillor Hilton’s motion.   
  
The final motion was to permit the application subject to the completion of all the matters that 
were listed within the committee update and the conditions listed in section 15 of the report 



and that all of the reserved matters applications pursuant to the outline permission would be 
brought to the committee for determination. This was proposed by Councillor Hilton and 
seconded by Councillor Shelim. 
  
A named vote was taken. 
  

 
AGREED: That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of all the 
matters that were listed within the committee update and the conditions listed in 
section 15 of the report and that all of the reserved matters applications pursuant to the 
outline permission be brought back to the committee for determination. 
  
The committee were addressed by three speakers, Martin Hall, Objector, Parish Councillor 
Nick Pellew and Jordan Van Laun, Applicant’s Agent. 
 
22/01431/FULL - RSG MOTOR GROUP HALFPENNYS GARAGE KINGS ROAD 
SUNNINGHILL ASCOT SL5 7BT  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to refuse planning permission due to the 
reasons listed in section 15 of the report, which was in line with officer’s recommendation. This 
was seconded by Councillor Sharpe. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED UNANIMOSULY: That planning permission be refused due to the reasons 
listed in section 15 of the report.  
  
The committee were addressed by one speaker, Parish Councillor Robin Wood.  
 
22/02164/FULL - SOUTH ASCOT VILLAGE SCHOOL ALL SOULS ROAD ASCOT 
SL5 9EA  
 

22/00934/OUT - Land Adjacent The Hatch And South of  Maidenhead Road And North of 
Windsor Road Water Oakley Windsor (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton Abstain 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi Against 
Councillor Jon Davey For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Ewan Larcombe Abstain 
Carried 

22/01431/FULL - RSG Motor Group Halfpennys Garage Kings Road Sunninghill Ascot 
SL5 7BT (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Jon Davey For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Ewan Larcombe For 
Carried 



A motion was put forward by Councillor Sharpe to grant planning permission with the 
conditions listed in section 15 of the report. This was in line with officer’s recommendation. 
This was seconded by Councillor Tisi.  
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED UNANIMOSULY: That planning permission be granted with the conditions 
listed in section 15 of the report. 
  
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.34 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

22/02164/FULL - South Ascot Village School All Souls Road Ascot SL5 9EA (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Jon Davey For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Ewan Larcombe For 
Carried 


